RESOLUTION NO. 2023-41

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MILLS TO TRANSFER CERTAIN EQUIPMENT TO SALT CREEK EMERGENCY SERVICES

WHEREAS, The City of Mills Fire Department has the following air packs, accessories and equipment that are no longer of use to the City of Mills due to their service life have been expended in the context of their use by a municipal fire department:

Avon ISSI air packs and accessories

Bottles (27)

59910043 61807037
61807039
61807031
59910046
61807047
61807033
61807034
61807038
59910036
59910044
59910045
59910038
59910051
59910032
61807032
61807040
61807043
61807045
59910037
59910039
61807041
61807046
61807036
61807042
61807029
59910031

And;

WHEREAS, The above referenced equipment has been deemed to have no value as it will have to be disposed of, and

WHEREAS, Salt Creek Emergency Services is a volunteer fire and EMS service located in northern Natrona County which can make use of the same and which desires to take possession of the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Governing Body of the City of Mills, Wyoming authorizes the transfer of the above referenced equipment Salt Creek Emergency Services.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ day of October, 2023.

Mayor, Leah Juarez

Councilman, Sara McCarthy

Councilman, Cherie Butcher

Councilman, Tim Sutherland

Councilman, Brad Neumiller

ATTEST:

City Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I,_____, City Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City of Mills at a public meeting held on October 24, 2023, and that the meeting was held accordingly to law; and that said Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the City of Mills.

City Clerk